

No. 21-956

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOJOURNER RUDISILL,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MACHINISTS AND
AEROSPACE WORKERS ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI FOR
RESPONDENT AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.**

Ephraim McDowell O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP 1625 Eye Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20006 (202) 383-5300	Mark W. Robertson Anton Metlitsky <i>Counsel of Record</i> O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP Times Square Tower 7 Times Square New York, N.Y. 10036 (212) 326-2000 ametlitsky@omm.com
--	---

Counsel for Respondent American Airlines, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
A. The Circuit Conflict Identified In The Petition Does Not Warrant This Court's Review.....	10
B. This Case Is An Unsuitable Vehicle For Resolving the Question Presented	18
C. The Decision Below Is Correct	22
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n Int'l v. U.S. Airways Grp., Inc.,</i> 609 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Am. Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	22
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell,</i> 480 U.S. 557 (1987).....	6, 23
<i>Barnett v. Pa.-Reading Seashore Lines,</i> 245 F.2d 579 (3d Cir. 1957)	27
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'r's v. Louisville & Nashville R.R. Co.,</i> 373 U.S. 33 (1963).....	3
<i>Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'r's v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,</i> 522 F.3d 746 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians,</i> 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	29
<i>Burlington N. Inc. v. Am. Ry. Supervisors Ass'n,</i> 527 F.2d 216 (7th Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Chi., Rock Island & Pac. R.R. Co. v. Wells,</i> 498 F.2d 913 (7th Cir. 1974).....	16
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Ry. Labor Execs. Ass'n,</i> 491 U.S. 299 (1989).....	4
<i>D'Elia v. N.Y., New Haven & Hartford R.R.,</i> 230 F. Supp. 912 (D. Conn. 1964)	22
<i>Edelman v. W. Airlines, Inc.,</i> 892 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1989).....	4, 15
<i>Edwards v. St. Louis-San Francisco R.R. Co.,</i> 361 F.2d 946 (7th Cir. 1966).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Elgin v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012).....	30
<i>Elgin, J. & E. Ry. Co. v. Burley</i> , 325 U.S. 711 (1945).....	4, 18
<i>Ellerd v. S. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 241 F.2d 541 (7th Cir. 1957).....	24, 26
<i>English v. Burlington N. R.R. Co.</i> , 18 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14, 15, 20
<i>Goff v. Dakota, Minn. & E. R.R. Corp.</i> , 276 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2002).....	14, 19
<i>Gunther v. San Diego & Ariz. E. Ry. Co.</i> , 382 U.S. 257 (1965).....	4, 21, 25
<i>Hall v. Eastern Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 511 F.2d 663 (5th Cir. 1975).....	16
<i>Hawaiian Airlines, Inc. v. Norris</i> , 512 U.S. 246 (1994).....	3, 4, 29
<i>Hogroe v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 6442182 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 2016)	17
<i>Hunt v. Nw. Airlines</i> , 600 F.2d 176 (8th Cir. 1979).....	20
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Metro-N. Commuter R.R.</i> , 24 F.3d 369 (2d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Int'l Ass'n of Machinists, AFL-CIO v. Cent. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 372 U.S. 682 (1963).....	5, 22
<i>Jones v. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 257 (6th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Kinross v. Utah Ry. Co.</i> , 362 F.3d 658 (10th Cir. 2004).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	20, 21
<i>Mo.-Kan.-Tex. R.R. Co. v. Nat'l R.R.</i> <i>Adjustment Bd.</i> , 128 F. Supp 331 (E.D. Ill. 1954)	17
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	18
<i>Muscarella v. Brown</i> , 1989 WL 87592 (W.D.N.Y. July 28, 1989)	22
<i>Pac. & Arctic Ry. & Navigation Co. v. United</i> <i>Transp. Union</i> , 952 F.2d 1144 (9th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Pokuta v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>Radin v. United States</i> , 699 F.2d 681 (4th Cir. 1983).....	14, 27
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013).....	23
<i>Shafii v. PLC British Airways</i> , 22 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1994)	12, 15
<i>Smith v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 528 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	17
<i>Sokolowski v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 723 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Sys. Fed. No. 30, Ry. Emps. Dep't v.</i> <i>Braidwood</i> , 284 F. Supp. 611 (N.D. Ill. 1968).....	16
<i>Tate v. Spirit Airlines, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 1359 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Tex. & New Orleans R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Ry. & Steamship Clerks,</i> 281 U.S. 548 (1930).....	3
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews,</i> 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	23
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Eng'rs,</i> 558 U.S. 67 (2009).....	passim
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Price,</i> 360 U.S. 601 (1959).....	26, 27
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Sheehan,</i> 576 F.2d 854 (10th Cir. 1978).....	26
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Sheehan,</i> 439 U.S. 89 (1978).....	6, 25, 26, 28
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union v. Misco, Inc.,</i> 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	29
<i>United States v. Fausto,</i> 484 U.S. 439 (1988).....	27
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Union R.R. Co.,</i> 648 F.2d 905 (3d Cir. 1981)	14, 16, 19, 23
<i>Webster v. Doe,</i> 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	28, 29
STATUTES	
45 U.S.C. § 151a	3, 25
45 U.S.C. § 153 First.....	passim
45 U.S.C. § 181	3, 4, 11
45 U.S.C. § 184	5, 12, 22
50 U.S.C. § 403	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page(s)
Pub. L. No. 73-442, 48 Stat. 1185 (1934)	23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Amend the Railway Labor Act: Hearing on H.R. 706, 89th Cong. (1966)</i>	<i>24</i>
S. Rep. No. 89-1201 (1966).....	24
